

23-7549

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

JOSEPH SROUR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

against

NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK, AND EDWARD A. CABAN,

Defendants-Appellants,

KEECHANT SEWELL, in her Official Capacity as NYPD
Police Commissioner,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
AND FPC ACTION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
GREENLEE LAW, PLLC
PO Box 4061
McCall, ID 83638
(208) 271-2494
joseph@greenlee.law
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Amendment’s plain text covers the right to keep arms, so the government must justify its licensing scheme with historical regulations.	4
II. The only historical laws requiring a license to possess firearms were discriminatory.	5
A. Colonial Laws.	5
B. Founding Era.	6
C. The 19th Century.....	9
D. Post-Civil War.....	16
III. The racist historical licensing laws do not establish a tradition of firearm regulation.	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldridge v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. 447 (1824)	7, 11, 19
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiuimento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	7
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	14, 15, 16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	18
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 27 N.C. 250 (1844)	7, 12, 13, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	16

Statutes and Regulations

1822 Miss. Laws 182	10
Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866)	15
Civil Rights Act, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	15
Civil Rights Act, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	15
1893 Fla. Laws 71	17

Other Authorities

A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA, OF A PUBLIC & PERMANENT NATURE, AS ARE NOW IN FORCE, vol. 1 (2d ed. 1814)	8
A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA: CONTAINING ALL THE STATUTES OF A PUBLIC AND GENERAL NATURE IN FORCE AT THE CLOSE OF THE SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, IN JANUARY, 1833 (John G. Aikin ed., 1833)	10
A DIGEST OF THE STATUTE LAW OF KENTUCKY, vol. 2 (William Littell & Jacob Swigert eds., 1822)	9
ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA PASSED AT THE SESSIONS OF 1864–65 (1866)	13
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National African American Gun Association, Inc. in Support of Petitioners, July 16, 2021, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843	18
Cramer, Clayton E., LOCK, STOCK, AND BARREL: THE ORIGINS OF AMERICAN GUN CULTURE (2018)	18
Geyer, Henry S., A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF MISSOURI TERRITORY (1818)	10
Gould, Josiah, A DIGEST OF THE STATUTES OF ARKANSAS; EMBRACING ALL LAWS OF A GENERAL AND PERMANENT	

CHARACTER IN FORCE AT THE CLOSE OF THE SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 1856 (1858)	12
Halbrook, Stephen P., THE FOUNDERS' SECOND AMENDMENT: ORIGINS OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2008)	18
Iredell, James, A DIGESTED MANUAL OF THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA, FROM THE YEAR 1838 TO THE YEAR 1846, INCLUSIVE (1847)	12
LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, FROM THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY, TO THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIVE, vol. 8 (1841)	11
LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, FROM THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF JULY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIVE, TO THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FORTY-THREE, vol. 9 (1843)	11
LAWS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, PASSED AT A REGULAR SESSION OF THE MISSISSIPPI LEGISLATURE, HELD IN THE CITY OF JACKSON, OCTOBER, NOVEMBER AND DECEMBER, 1865 (1866)	14
Shepherd, Samuel, THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF VIRGINIA, FROM OCTOBER SESSION 1792, TO DECEMBER SESSION 1806, vol. 3 (1836)	9
Smith, Mark W., <i>Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, Not 1868</i> , HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022)	7
THE ACTS AND RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF FLORIDA AT ITS FOURTEENTH SESSION (1866)	14
THE COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (Allen D. Candler ed., 1904)	6
THE REVISED STATUTES OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI, REVISED AND DIGESTED BY THE EIGHTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY, DURING THE SESSION OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED	

AND FIFTY-FOUR AND ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIVE, vol. 2 (Charles H. Hardin ed., 1856).....	13
THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, vol. 7 (David J. McCord ed., 1840)	6
THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE, IN THE YEAR 1619, vol. 4 (William Waller Hening ed., 1820)	6
Wells, Ida B., SOUTHERN HORRORS: LYNCH LAW IN ALL ITS PHASES (1892).....	16
